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NON-TARIFFED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

 
Seasonal Service 

 
 
Description 
 
Seasonal Service is in effect when network access service is disconnected at SaskTel’s 
central office but facilities, equipment and directory listings/advertising are reserved.  
 
 
Terms and Conditions 
 
These terms, conditions and rates apply only to exchanges that are forborne from 
regulation, as identified on page 360, Forborne Local Exchanges.  For all other 
locations, refer to the regulated General Tariff. 
 
1. The class of service eligible for seasonal service with no monthly rental is: 

a) Individual line (facilities and equipment). 
 

2. The classes not eligible for seasonal service at a reduced monthly rental are: 
a) Centrex, 
b) Foreign exchange, 
c) PABX (facilities and equipment), 
d) Coin telephone service, 
e) Private lines, 
f) Data service (facilities and equipment), 
g) Items contained in the Special Facilities Tariff, 
h) Key systems, 
i) Other services billed as private or leased lines (e.g. Apartment Enterphone, 

closed circuit TV). 
 
3. The minimum period of seasonal service is one month. 
 
4. The maximum period of seasonal service is eight months. Customers may extend 

their period of disconnection by paying another service charge. 
 
5. Seasonal service and restoration of service is made when the Customer gives notice. 
 
6. Customers may apply for seasonal service upon completion of the initial (or 

minimum) contract period, unless otherwise specified. 
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NON-TARIFFED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

 
Seasonal Service - Continued 

 
 
Terms and Conditions - Continued 
 
7. For periods between seasonal service, the minimum charge is the full monthly rental 

rate for one month. 
 
8. Rate reductions and increases are effective on the seasonal service and restoration 

dates. 
 
 

Rates 
 
Customers in forborne residential local exchanges and forborne business local 
exchanges shall pay to SaskTel the following rates and charges for Seasonal Service. 
 

 
For… 

 

 

Service Charge 
 

 

Residence 
 

 

Business 
 

1st 
 

 

Additional 
 

1st 
 

Additional 
Activation of 
seasonal service: 
• with no monthly 

rental 
• with full monthly 

rental 

 
 
 

$59.00 

 
 
 

$59.00 

 
 
 

$75.00 

 
 
 

$75.00 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

  26.00 
 

  13.00 
Restoration of regular 
service: 
• with full monthly 

rental (per line) 

 
 
 

N/A 

 
 
 

N/A 

 
 
 

   42.00 

 
 
 

  29.00 
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